
Chief Executive

Please contact Ann Jones - Tel: 0151 511 8276 or email: 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information.

The next meeting of the Committee is on Wednesday, 13 October 2021

Schools Forum

Wednesday, 16 June 2021 4.00 p.m.
To be held remotely, please contact Clerk 
for access

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. MINUTES 1 - 5

3. SCHOOL BALANCES 2020/21 6 - 10

4. DSG OUTTURN 2020/21 11 - 15

5. OUTREACH PROVISION - THE BRIDGE SCHOOL 16 - 24

6. DSG MANAGEMENT PLAN 25 - 74

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



SCHOOLS FORUM

At a meeting of the Schools Forum on Wednesday, 24 February 2021 held remotely

Present: Councillor T. McInerney (Observer)
A. Jones, Democratic Services, HBC
A. McIntyre, Education, Inclusion & Provision, HBC
A. Jones, Financial Management, HBC
N Shafiq, Financial Management, HBC
K. Landrum, (Chair) Primary School with a Nursery Representative
A. Brown, Nursery Schools Representative
J. O'Connor, PVI Representative
J. Coughlan, Primary Representative - Infant School
N. Hunt, Pupil Referral Unit Representative
E. Haver, Special Academy Representative
J. McConville, Secondary Academy Representative
H. Austin, Community Special Schools Representative
L. Roberts, Small Primary Representative
T. Nairn, PVI Representative 
E. Hall, All Through School Representative (sub)

Action
SCF19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies had been received from Jim Wilson and 
Thalia Bell.

SCF20 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2021 
were agreed as a correct record subject to noting Nigel Hunt 
had submitted apologies in advance of the meeting.

SCF21 MEMBERSHIP UPDATE

The Forum received an update on the current 
membership of the Forum, which was noted.

RESOLVED:  That the Forum confirms and notes the 
updated to membership as outlined in the report.

SCF22 DSG FORECAST OUTTURN 2020-21

The Forum received the Dedicated Schools Grant 
(DSG) forecast outturn for 2020-21.

It was reported that the DSG allocation for 2020-21 
was £122,099,358 and was broken down as follows:

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



Schools Block £92,581,025
Central School Services 
Block

£     665,450

High Needs Block £19,004,582
Early Years Block £  9,848,301

The report provided details on the forecast for each of 
the above blocks and Appendix A gave a detailed 
breakdown of the budgets, forecast and variances.  It was 
noted that the DSG as at March 2021 was forecast to be 
£1,502,421 in deficit, largely due to the pressures on the 
High Needs block as described in paragraph 3.4.

Representatives were requested to decide on 
whether to carry over £100k unspent funding and use 
against the High Needs overspend or add this to the 
contingency for next year.  A vote was cast and the majority 
voted to carry the amount over to next year as part of the 
contingency.

The Forum discussed the ongoing matter of 
promoting inclusion within schools.   The processes for 
addressing challenging behaviour within schools was being 
revised and relaunched and would be introduced across all 
schools.  There was a need for more flexible packages for 
children so they could be accommodated within mainstream 
schools and this would reduce the reliance on costly 
specialist provision.  It was reported that until the Borough 
had its own SEMH provision, interim arrangements were 
progressing with an SEMH provider who would use 
temporary accommodation to deliver this.

RESOLVED:  That Schools Forum 

1) notes the report; and

2) agrees that the £100k underspend from this year be 
carried over to next year’s contingency budget.

Financial 
Management, 
HBC 

SCF23 EARLY YEARS BLOCK FUNDING FOR 2021-22

The Forum received the Early Years Block funding for 
2021/22.

Officers advised that the Dedicated Schools Grant 
(DSG) settlement was announced on 17 December 2020, 
giving an indicative allocation of £9,862,865 for the Early 
Years Block.  Halton was continuing to follow the Early 
Years funding formula with a universal base rate for all 
sectors, a deprivation factor using IDACI and the quality 

Page 2



factor for staff across all sectors who were qualified at Level 
5 and above.

It was announced that the hourly rate received by 
Halton from the DfE for the provision of free entitlement to 3 
and 4 year olds remained at £5.12 and the rate for the 
provision of free entitlement to 2 year olds had increased by 
0.8p per hour to £5.44.

Since the publication of the agenda, work on the 
funding formula had started and this was presented to the 
Forum, together with the proposed centrally retained 
budgets which the Forum were asked to approve.

The Chair thanked the Finance Department and the 
Education Department for their support for Early Years 
providers.

RESOLVED:  That Schools Forum

1) note the report; and

2) agree the centrally retained budgets presented in the 
appendix.

SCF24 HIGH NEEDS BLOCK FUNDING FOR 2021-22

The Forum received the High Needs Block funding for 
2021-22.  This was £18,554,788 after recoupment for per 
place funding in academies and independent special 
schools.

The details of the allocation of the High Needs Block 
were attached at appendix A and the Forum was requested 
to approve the centrally retained budgets.  

Representatives noted that for 2021-22 a transfer 
from the Schools Block to the High Needs Block was not 
requested.  However if a deficit balance from 2020-21 could 
not be cleared in 2021-22, then there will be no choice but to 
request a transfer from schools and Schools Forum for 
2022-23.

The Forum was advised that the Department for 
Education had opened a consultation on the National 
Funding Formula for High Needs for 2022-23 and beyond.  
All were encouraged to take part and give their opinions.

RESOLVED:  That Schools Forum

Page 3



1) note the report; and

2) agree the centrally retained budgets as per the 
appendix.

SCF25 CENTRAL SCHOOL SERVICES BLOCK (CSSB) 2021-22

The Forum received the Central School Services 
Block funding for 2021-22.

The grant allocation to the CSSB for 2021-22 was 
£698,973 which was an increase of £33,523 from 2020-21.  
The proposed budgets to be funded from the CSSB were 
presented in paragraph 3.2, against the amounts for the 
previous year.

It was noted that there was an 11.56% increase in the 
charge for licences for maintained schools, which are 
purchased by the DfE and recharged to local authorities.  
Further, there may be a reduction in exclusions income, as 
these are lower this year due to the Pandemic.

It was proposed that the unallocated balance of 
£145,536 be set to the DSG contingency until later in the 
year when it could be decided how best it could be used.  

RESOLVED:  That Schools Forum

1) notes the report; and

2) agrees the Central School Services Block budgets. 

SCF26 HALTON SCHEME FOR FINANCING SCHOOLS UPDATE

The Forum received the proposed changes and 
consultation to the Halton Scheme for Financing Schools 
(SFFS) for March 2021.

It was reported that the Department for Education 
issues updates to Schemes for Financing Schools on a 
regular basis, which local authorities are required to 
consider or implement.  A consultation was required with all 
maintained schools on the proposed changes prior to 
requesting approval from Schools Forum.

Representatives were advised of the proposed 
changes in the document attached at Appendix A, where the 
changes were highlighted in red font.  It was noted that the 
SFFS was sent to all maintained schools on Monday 25 
January with a deadline for responses 10 February 2021; 

Page 4



unfortunately, no responses were received.  

RESOLVED:  That the Forum

1) notes the report and consultation; and

2) agrees the proposed changes to Halton’s Scheme for 
Financing Schools, effective immediately.

Financial 
Management, 
HBC 

Meeting ended at 5.05 p.m.

Page 5



REPORT TO: Schools Forum

DATE:                      16th June 2021

REPORTING OFFICER:  Operational Director - Finance

SUBJECT: School Balances 2020-21

WARDS: Borough wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1    To report to the Schools Forum the level of funding brought forward from      
 2020-21 by Halton Maintained Schools.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That

2.1  The report is noted.

2.2 That the Schools Forum decides if any schools are to provide further   
information regarding their high balance.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 While balances are still reported to the Schools Forum, no excess 
surplus balance limits are in place.  However, the Schools Forum 
retains the right to require schools to provide further information as to 
how their balance will be spent should they so decide.

3.2 The Individual School Budget balances for Halton maintained schools 
at the end of 2020-21 is £7,147,819.  This is an increase of £2,601,375 
compared to the balances for 2019-20. However, it should be noted 
that not all schools ended the year with a surplus balance, 2 had a 
deficit balance and of the other 49 schools, 5 had a lower surplus than 
last year. 

3.3 For the maintained nursery schools, balances have increased by 
£24,169 to £144,598.

3.4 For maintained primary schools, balances have increased by 
£2,603,384 to £6,564,365.

3.5 For maintained secondary schools, balances have increased by 
£11,434 to £193,112.

3.6 For maintained special schools, balances have decreased by £37,613 
to £245,744.

3.7 Appendix A shows the balances for each maintained school, along with 
their 2019-20 balance for comparison.

Page 6 Agenda Item 3



3.8 The balances of Devolved Formula Capital grant for maintained 
schools has increased by £6,815.

3.9 Appendix B shows the balances for each maintained school, along with 
their 2019-20 balance for comparison.
 

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1 It is pleasing to note that overall school balances have increased. The 
higher school balances are in part due to favourable allocations at the 
start of the year as well as limited spend on controllable items due to 
various lockdown periods throughout the year.

5.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

5.1 Children & Young People in Halton 
It is essential that schools receive sufficient funding to allow them to 
support all children and young people.

5.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton 
None.

5.3 A Healthy Halton
None.

5.4 A Safer Halton 
None.

5.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal
None.

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS

6.1 Schools continue to face increasing cost pressures although we are now 
seeing the full NFF funding coming through to Halton.  While the 
Department for Education have set up a financial support package for 
schools to cover certain additional costs due to the Covid-19 pandemic, it 
does not cover loss of income.  For some schools this is a considerable 
amount and will only serve to further increase budgetary pressures.

7.0

7.1

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

None. 

Page 7



Maintained School Balances 2020-21 Appendix A

Nursery Schools 2020-21 2019-20
5001 Ditton Nursery School 46,282 35,317
5002 Birchfield Nursery School 14,464 30,014
5003 Warrington Road Nursery School 83,852 55,098
Nursery Total 144,598 120,429

Primary Schools
5100 St Mary's CE Primary 362,411 266,228
5101 St Edwards Catholic Primary 131,006 68,758
5102 Weston Point Community Primary 244,557 158,410
5105 Victoria Road Primary School 150,101 74,827
5106 Weston Primary School 134,670 80,146
5107 St Clements Catholic Primary School 75,508 45,009
5108 Westfield Primary School 117,287 36,040
5109 Halton Lodge Primary School 130,765 54,110
5110 Castle View Primary School 142,160 91,604
5111 Astmoor Primary School 23,116 32,894
5112 The Brow Community Primary 219,132 66,867
[...]
ial Total 245,744 283,357

Grand Total 7,147,819 4,546,444

Page 9



Devolved Formula Capital Grant year end balances 2020-21
Appendix B
2020-21 2019-20

Nursery Schools
5591 Ditton Nursery Non LMS 6,104 9,009
5592 Birchfield Nursery Non LMS 947 3,777
5593 Warrington Road Non LMS 130 13,192
Maintained Nursery DFC Total 7,181 25,978

Primary Schools
5502 Weston Point Non LMS 18,923 19,729
5505 Victoria Road Non LMS 1,152 6,189
5506 Weston Non LMS 9,842 3,716
5508 Westfield Non LMS 779 9,707
5509 Halton Lodge Non LMS 12,039 15,777
5510 Castle View Non LMS 6,594 13,561
5511 Astmoor Non LMS 11,094 5,701
5512 The Brow Non LMS 7,431 4,481
5513 Woodside Non LMS 10,894 8,044
5516 Pewithall Non LMS 370 5,500
5518 Hallwood Park Non LMS 9,817 14,775
5522 Hillview Non LMS 2,981 7,445
5523 Beechwood Non LMS 3,522 3,520
5525 Brookvale Primary Non LMS 9,288 6,079
5527 Murdishaw West Non LMS 379 210
5528 Murdishaw Gorsewood Non LMS 10,009 3,883
5530 Windmill Hill Non LMS 11,363 9,689
5532 Moore Non LMS 6,632 4,482
5533 Hale Non LMS 20,628 16,956
5538 Farnworth Non LMS 23,681 19,455
5539 Halebank Non LMS 7,249 2,236
5542 Simms Cross Non LMS 13,317 15,116
5544 Oakfield Primary Non LMS 781 558
5546 Moorfield Non LMS 974 5,825
5550 All Saints Upton Non LMS 14,681 21,009
5551 Fairfield Junior Non LMS 18,584 8,127
5553 Lunts Heath Non LMS 8,399 0
Maintained Primary DFC Total 241,403 231,770

Secondary Schools 
5595 The Bridge School PRU Non-LMS 8,241 2,655

Special Schools
5581 Ashley School Non LMS 2,965 (4,545)
5582 Chesnut Lodge Non LMS 14,276 11,393
Maintained Special DFC Total 17,241 6,848

Grand Total 274,066 267,251

Page 10



REPORT TO: Schools Forum

DATE:                      16th June 2021

REPORTING OFFICER:  Operational Director - Finance

SUBJECT: DSG Outturn for 2020-21

WARDS: Borough wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

To report to the Schools Forum the Dedicated Schools Grant Outturn for 
2020-21.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That

2.1  The deficit balance of DSG from 2020-21 of £995,742 is carried forward 
into the 2021-22 financial year to be noted by Schools Forum.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Grant settlement
The final amount of DSG allocated to Halton for 2020-21 was 
£122,099,358 split as follows:

Schools Block £92,581,025
High Needs Block £19,004,582
Early Years Block £9,848,301
Central School Services Block £665,450

3.2 DSG Expenditure

Schools Block:
As we did not request a transfer to the High Needs Block for 2020-21, 
the full amount of £92,581,025 was devolved to schools and 
academies through the funding formula.  We are fully following the 
National Funding Formula and using those cash values except for the 
Lump Sum factor, which was increased to ensure the whole of the 
Schools Block, was devolved.

High Needs Block:
The actual overspend for HN block came to £1,599,137 and compared 
to the forecast outturn for the HN block reported in February which was 
£1,723,111 forecasted overspend we have a difference of £123,974 
reduction. The key areas of overspend include Top up funding which 
overspent by £1,263,734 and the Independent Special Schools which 
was overspent by £1,108,429. Overall this has been offset by 
underspends across various other High Needs central service areas.

Page 11 Agenda Item 4



Early Years Block:
The actual outturn overspend for EY block came slightly lower at 
£7,522 than the £8,221, which was reported in February. The Free 
entitlement provision for 3 & 4 year olds came in £133,893 under 
budget while the provision for 2 year olds came in £13,623 over 
budget.  

Central School Services Block:
The CSSB was underspent by £458,710 primarily due to adjustments 
actioned at year-end that effected centrally retained spend items and 
have been included here.

A breakdown of the 2020-21 outturn position is shown in Appendix A.

3.3 Outturn position
In-year DSG has overspent by £1,132,206 and taking into 
consideration the carry forward balance of £136,464 from the previous 
financial year we have 
[...]
 £ 11,261
Supplies & Services - 2, 3 & 4 yo provision £ 7,000 £ 7,000 £ 387 £ 6,613
Contribution to IWIST £ 50,000 £ 50,000 £ 50,000 £ -
EY contingency £ 26,745 -£ 129,874 £ - -£ 129,874

Total Early Years Block £ 9,848,299 £ 9,770,773 £ 9,762,552 £ 8,221

Page 14



High Needs Block
Special Schools & Academies £ 5,109,893 £ 5,109,893 £ 5,109,893 £ -
Resource Bases £ 1,186,633 £ 1,186,633 £ 1,186,633 £ -
PRU £ 1,500,000 £ 1,500,000 £ 1,500,000 £ -
Top-up funding £ 1,300,000 £ 1,300,000 £ 2,563,734 -£ 1,263,734
Special Schools Equipment £ 20,000 £ 20,000 £ 3,198 £ 16,802

Specialist Provision:
Visually Impaired £ 122,970 £ 122,970 £ 49,598 £ 73,372
Cognition & Learning £ 126,540 £ 126,540 £ 109,450 £ 17,090
Communication, Language & ASD £ 107,840 £ 107,840 £ 93,521 £ 14,319
Hearing Impaired £ 210,020 £ 210,020 £ 190,019 £ 20,001
Home Tuition £ 295,260 £ 295,260 £ 145,011 £ 150,249
Education Psychology Service £ 230,470 £ 230,470 £ 245,840 -£ 15,370
Independent Special Schools £ 2,412,450 £ 3,172,450 £ 4,280,879 -£ 1,108,429
Inter-Authority Recoupment £ 175,000 £ 375,000 £ 560,341 -£ 185,341
Post 16 Provision £ 969,000 £ 969,000 £ 863,730 £ 105,270
Behaviour Support Team £ 334,660 £ 334,660 £ 288,665 £ 45,995
HN Contingency £ 1,400,509 £ 536,466 £ - £ 536,466

Inclusion Division staffing £ 558,380 £ 558,380 £ 564,207 -£ 5,827

Total High Needs Block £ 16,059,625 £ 16,155,582 £ 17,754,719 -£ 1,599,137

Page 15



REPORT TO: School Forum

DATE: 16 June 2021

REPORTING OFFICER: Headteacher – The Bridge

SUBJECT: Outreach Provision – The Bridge 

WARDS: Borough wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To report to School Forum the current funding requirements for The 
Bridge School SEMH Outreach and Reintegration Service. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That

1) the report be noted; and 
2) the Board approves the request for an additional £25K 

contribution to The Bridge School Outreach and Reintegration 
Service.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 On 26th February 2020 School agreed to release £100K to support the 
start-up of The Bridge School Outreach Service (now SEMH Outreach 
and Reintegration Service) and the employment of three staff to cover 
roles within this service. 

3.2   The purpose of the service is to:
 Reduce mainstream school exclusions at Key Stage 3
 Identify cohorts of students within mainstream schools who needed 

additional external support for their social, emotional and mental 
health difficulties.

 Provide a structured equitable pathway to supporting students in 
the Pupil Referral Unit  

 Promote and ensure high levels of students returning to mainstream 
schools

 Support the development and implementation of a graduated 
approach to SEN identification and support

 Reduce costs and pressure on the High Needs Block budget

3.3   The service is monitored within a Halton Service Level Agreement that       
evaluates performance against agreed targets. The service evaluation is 
conducted once per school term by the LA as the commissioning 
authority. The service to schools commenced on September 1st 2020. 
The periods of 2020/21 school closures and partial closures due to the 
Covid pandemic have interrupted aspects of service continuity and 
availability, and have impacted outcomes. Although a complete set of 

Page 16 Agenda Item 5



successive termly data is not fully available there exists sufficient data to 
support some evaluations. The evaluations below are a summary 
provided by the Divisional Manager for Placements. The full report is 
embedded below alongside the Headline Report by the service Lead 
Teacher.

SECONDARY SEMH 
REINTGRATION SERVICE.docx

HBC Reintegration 
Service headlines.docx

3.4 The KPIs for this agreement are as follows –

- During the re-engagement programme and for 2 terms afterwards 
young peoples attendance will be above the criteria used to define 
persistent absence
This information will only become available from July 2021 
onwards as first cohort started in September 2020

- No 
[...]
lear. The SEMH Outreach and 
Reintegration Service is an opportunity to prevent escalation of High 

Page 18



Needs costs through permanent exclusions and restricted access back 
into mainstream provisions.

3.7 The Bridge School is requesting an additional £25K (additional to the 
initial £100K) to cover the actual staffing costs and to provide sufficient 
funds for resourcing work and meeting staff training needs. Staff wages 
with on-cost total approximately £123K. A further £2K is requested for the 
supporting costs.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 Outreach and Integration provision aims to reduce the number of fixed 
and permanent exclusions and support schools to successfully 
reintegrate students with challenging behaviour back to their home 
school.

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

£125K to cover staff costs (£123K) and additional resources and training 
(£2K).

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

6.1 Children and Young People in Halton

To improve outcomes for students with challenging behaviour through 
the provision of appropriate support that ensures they can continue their 
education in a mainstream secondary school.

6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton

Reintegration to mainstream provision reduces the risk of re-integration 
students becoming NEET.

6.3 A Healthy Halton

N/A

6.4 A Safer Halton

N/A

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal

N/A

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

Page 19



7.1 Prior to Covid-19 the PRU was operating over capacity and limited in the 
support it could provide to schools to prevent exclusion. Lack of 
reintegration was restricting the places available for preventative work 
with students. The Reintegration and Outreach Service, allows  a more 
preventative approach to supporting pupils and is  aimed at ensuring 
students needs can be more appropriately met locally earlier.

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1 The service is aimed at improving the outcomes for students with 
challenging behaviour.

Page 20



SECONDARY SEMH REIN
[...]
ere 22 cases of PX across Halton 
schools. So far this academic year, there have been 3.
Term 2/3: Data due July 2021

Learners reintegrated 
within the time frame (12 

weeks / 1 term)

Term 1: 100% success
Term 2/3: Data due July 2021

No breaches of the Service 
Level Agreement.

Term 1: 100% success.
Term 2: Data due July 2021

No alternate provision 
accessed.

Terms 1&2/3: Data due July 2022

90% positive feedback Term 1 100%*
Term 2/3: Data due July 2021 
(*No negative feedback received from schools, learners 
or parents- However in order to increase the efficacy of 
this data, we need to reconsider the use of survey 
monkey as a formal final assessment tool, as responses 
from families, in this format, were poor.)

Contribution to 10% drop in 
FTE and PX across 
borough

Terms 1/2/3: Initial data due July 2021. National data due 
July 2022

Page 24



REPORT TO: Schools Forum

DATE:                      16th June 2021

REPORTING OFFICER:  Operational Director - Finance

SUBJECT: DSG Management Plan

WARDS: Borough wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To report on, and summarise, the requirement on the local authority, to 
produce and consult on a DSG Management Plan.  

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That

2.1  School Forum members note the requirement for a DSG 
Management Plan and agree to hold an additional meeting to 
consider the completed template.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The DSG: conditions of grant 2020 to 2021 paragraph 5.2, requires 
that any LA with an overall deficit on its DSG account at the end of the 
2019 to 2020 financial year, or whose DSG surplus has substantially 
reduced during the year, must be able to present a plan to the 
Department for Education (DfE) for managing their future DSG spend. 

3.2 The outturn position for Halton for 2020/2021 shows a deficit on the 
High Needs budget of £1,599,137.  In-year DSG overspent by 
£1,132,206 and taking into consideration the carry forward balance of 
£136,464 from the previous financial year this has produced a total 
DSG deficit of £995,742 which has been carried forward into 2021-22.

3.3 As there is a requirement for LAs to share this information with local 
stakeholders including School Forum, parent and carer forum and local 
Headteacher groups, the DfE have produced guidance and 
management plan template.  (Please see further guidance details in 
the  appendix).

3.3     The focus of the management plan will be on the high needs provision 
and spend.  

3.4 It is expected that the plan will be updated and presented to School 
Forum at each of its meeting.   Work has commenced on completing 
the detailed template  and School Forum are asked to approve a  one 
item agenda special meeting to consider the plan. The Plan will also be 
shared with the other appropriate stakeholders.    

Page 25 Agenda Item 6



3.5 As it is recognised that work on bringing spending in line with income 
and repaying deficits will take some time the document has been 
developed so that it is live and can be updated.

3.6 It is expected that management plans reflect the most current forecast 
DSG position and are published on the LA local offer website and are 
signed off by the Leads in Finance and Special Education Needs.

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1 To set out and share the plans to reduce the current High Needs 
deficit of £1,599,137.  

5.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

5.1 Children & Young People in Halton 

It is essential that schools and education support services receive 
sufficient funding to allow them to support all children and young people.

5.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton 

None.

5.3 A Healthy Halton

None.

5.4 A Safer Halton 

None.

5.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal

None.

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS

6.1 The Council will continue to closely monitor the level of DSG spend 
throughout the year to reduce the risk of overspend against available 
funding. 

7.0

7.1

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

The Local Authority must discharge its statutory
[...]
5.2 of the DSG: conditions of grant 2020 to 2021 

 monitor how DSG funding is being spent 

 compare data on high needs spend between LAs 

 highlight areas where LAs may wish to review spending 

 form evidence-based and strategic future plans for the provision of children 

and young people with SEND 

 present complex funding information simply to schools forums and other 

external stakeholders 

 provide a consistent reporting format to help LAs share best practice and 

initiatives 

The template will help LAs to focus attention on comparisons of high needs provision and 

spend, to produce the required plan. We encourage all LAs to use the template as a 

planning tool. 

We expect the plan to be updated and presented at schools forum meetings and any 

high needs subgroups regularly and at least on a termly basis. The LA should aim to 

present the first version of the plan to the schools forum in time for budget planning 

discussions for 2021 to 2022 and before the deadline for block movement requests, if it is 

submitting one. We realise that the management of DSG balances, both bringing spend 

in line with income and repaying deficits, will take time for some LAs. We have developed 

the template in such a way that it is intended to be a live document. 

Management plans should reflect the most current forecast DSG position and be 

published on the LA local offer website as set out in the Special educational needs and 

disability (SEND) Code of Practice: 0 to 25 years. Relevant leads in the finance and 

special educational needs (SEN) areas should sign off each version of the management 

plan (with sign off to be at least at assistant director level).  

Page 32

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/dedicated-schools-grant-dsg-2020-to-2021/dsg-conditions-of-grant-2020-to-2021#accounting
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/398815/SEND_Code_of_Practice_January_2015.pdf
https://assets.
[...]
School Balances 2020-21 Appendix B

	4 DSG Outturn 2020/21
	DSG outturn 2020-21

	5 Outreach Provision - The Bridge School
	Secondary SEMH SLA
	Reintegration svc 20-21 KPI headlines

	6 DSG Management Plan
	DSG_managment_plan_guidance_2020_to_2021_V1




Minutes of the meeting


SCHOOLS FORUM

At a meeting of the Schools Forum on Wednesday, 16 June 2021 held remotely

Present: Councillor T. McInerney (Observer)
A. Jones, Democratic Services, HBC
A. McIntyre, Education, Inclusion & Provision, HBC
N Shafiq, Financial Management, HBC
K. Landrum, (Chair) Primary School with a Nursery Representative
A. Brown, Nursery Schools Representative
J. O'Connor, PVI Representative
J. Coughlan, Primary Representative - Infant School
N. Hunt, Pupil Referral Unit Representative
A. Sheppard, VA Schools Representative
J. McConville, Secondary Academy Representative
I. Critchley, All Through Schools Representative (part)
L. Roberts, Small Primary Representative
C. Dalton, Secondary Academies Representative
S. Ainsworth, Special Academy Representative (Sub)

Action
SCF1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Thalia Bell, Heather 
Austin, Anne Simmons and Elaine Haver (who had sent 
named substitute Sara Ainsworth).

SCF2 MINUTES

The minutes from the meeting held on 24 February 
2021, were agreed as a correct record.

SCF3 SCHOOL BALANCES 2020/21

The Forum received a report from the Operational 
Director – Finance, which presented the level of funding 
brought forward from 2020-21 by Halton’s maintained 
schools.

It was noted that whilst balances were still reported to 
the Schools Forum, no excess surplus balance limits were in 
place.  However, the Forum retained the right to require 
schools to provide further information as to how their 
balance would be spent, should they so decide.

The Individual School Budget balances for Halton 
maintained schools at the end of 2020-21 was £7,147.819.  
This was an increase of £2,601,375, compared to the 
balances for 2019-20.  The report provided a breakdown of 
where the increased balances lay.  There were also 5 



schools with a decreased balance and two schools with a 
deficit balance.  Members were advised that schools had 
had to put their plans for development on hold due to Covid.

Members were referred to Appendix A, which showed 
the balances for each maintained school along with their 
2019-20 balance for comparison.  Appendix B showed the 
devolved formula capital grant year-end balances for 2020-
21 along with their 2019-20 balance for comparison. 

Officers advised that the information in the report 
covered maintained schools only, there was no information 
for the academies balances.  It was noted that they worked 
to a different financial year based on the academic year.

RESOLVED: That the schools balances for 2020-21 
be noted.

SCF4 DSG OUTTURN 2020/21

The Forum received the Dedicated Schools Grant 
(DSG) Outturn for 2020-21.

It was reported that the final amount of DSG allocated 
to Halton for 2020-21 was £122,099,358, which was split as 
follows:

Schools Block £92,581,025
High Needs Block £19,004,582
Early years Block £9,848,301
Central School Services Block £665,450

The report provided commentary for each of these 
Blocks and a breakdown of the 2020-21 outturn position was 
shown at Appendix A.

The Forum noted that with this year’s overspend and 
carry forward balance from the previous financial year, the 
total deficit balance of DSG was £995,742 and this would be 
carried forward into 2021-22.

The ongoing challenges being faced with the High 
Needs budget were discussed; it was noted that this was 
also a national problem and although the deficit in Halton 
was a cause for concern, there was less of a deficit than 
other local areas.  Ongoing demand for out of Borough 
placements, more complex needs of children and young 
people, shortages of local provision and overall increases in 
demand were all contributory factors to the overspend on 
the High Needs budget.



RESOLVED:  That the Schools Forum notes that the 
deficit balance of DSG from 2020-21, of £995,742 will be 
carried forward to 2021-22.

SCF5 OUTREACH PROVISION - THE BRIDGE SCHOOL

The Forum received a report from the Headteacher of 
The Bridge School, on the funding requirements for The 
Bridge School SEMH Outreach and Reintegration Service.

In February 2020 Schools Forum agreed to release 
£100k to support the start-up of The Bridge School Outreach 
Service (now SEMH Outreach and Reintegration Service) 
and the employment of three staff to cover roles within the 
service.

The report outlined the purpose of the service and the 
KPI’s within the agreement.   A copy of the Service Level 
Agreement and 2020-21 KPI headlines were appended to 
the report for information.  The Bridge School requested an 
additional £25k to cover the actual staffing costs and to 
provide sufficient funds for resourcing work and meeting 
staff training needs.

The Service had been running for a year now and 
although the data was not yet ready, it was clear it was 
making a difference as exclusion rates alone had 
dramatically dropped when compared with the year before.  
This ‘invest to save’ model would prevent huge amounts 
being spent outside the Borough and it addressed children’s 
needs promptly and appropriately.  

The additional £25k was requested as the initial 
amount allocated for the grading of the lead teacher was too 
low; this and subsequent on costs had increased the costs 
overall.

RESOLVED:  That the Schools Forum

1) notes the report; and

2) approves the request for an additional £25k 
contribution to The Bridge School Outreach and 
Reintegration Service.  

SCF6 DSG MANAGEMENT PLAN

The Forum received a report which summarised the 
requirement on the Local Authority to produce and consult 
on a DSG Management Plan.



It was reported that there was a requirement for the 
Local Authority to share the Management Plan with local 
stakeholders; this included the Schools Forum.  The 
Department for Education (DfE) has produced guidance and 
a management plan template; this was appended to the 
report.

The focus of the Plan for Halton would be on the high 
needs provision and spend and it was expected that the plan 
would be updated and presented to Schools Forum at each 
of its meetings.  Work had commenced on completing the 
detailed template, which would be completed before the end 
of term and then shared with the Forum and other 
appropriate stakeholders.  It was agreed that following this 
the Forum could decide on whether an additional meeting 
was needed to consider the Plan; if not then the item would 
be placed on the October agenda. 

RESOLVED:  That Schools Forum members note the 
requirement for a DSG Management Plan and agree to 
calling an additional meeting to consider the completed 
template, if required.

On behalf of the Forum the Chair wished to congratulate Ann 
McIntyre on the announcement of her retirement.  He thanked her for 
all the years loyal service to the Local Authority and for the support 
offered to all schools over the years – she would be greatly missed.

Meeting ended at 4.45 p.m.


